HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 21-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING GROUP INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL PLANNING SERVICES INCREASING THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT TO \$175,000

WHEREAS, multiple retirements and separations in the Development Services Department have resulted in vacancies within the Associate Planner series; and

WHEREAS, anticipation of several large projects in the Planning Division pipeline, result in a foreseeable need for further staff augmentation; and

WHEREAS, execution of a Professional Services Agreement for on-call planning services will allow staff to develop the best approach to these projects; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Planning Group Inc., has consistently provided highly qualified, local professionals to assist with plan review and public inquiries; and

WHEREAS, the cost to amend the agreements with the Metropolitan Planning Group, Inc., will be covered by approved funds within the Development Services Department FY 2021 Operating Budget and fees billed to development project deposits, as appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement with Metropolitan Planning Group, Inc., for an amount not to exceed \$175,000, in a form approved by the City Attorney.

ATTACHMENT II

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _____, 2021

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:** MAYOR:

NOES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**

- ABSTAIN: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**
- ABSENT: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**

ATTEST: ______ City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward